

9

#### IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF MISSISSIPPI

## PATRICK FRANKLIN, APPELLANT

FILED

VS.

AUG 2 6 2010 OFFICE OF THE CLERK SUPREME COURT COURT OF APPEALS

NO. 2008-KA-01923-COA

STATE OF MISSISSIPPI, APPELLEE

#### **REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT**

## ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

JULIE ANN EPPS; MSB # 504 E. Peace Street Canton, Mississippi 39046 Telephone: (601) 407-1410 Facsimile: (601) 407-1435

## ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANT

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

٢

¥

REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT i
TABLE OF CONTENTS ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiii
STATEMENT OF ISSUES
STATEMENT OF THE CASE1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT2
ARGUMENT
I. THE EVIDENCE IS INSUFFICIENT TO SUPPORT FRANKLIN'S CONVICTION, OR, ALTERNATIVELY, IS SO WEAK THAT THE TRIAL JUDGE SHOULD HAVE GRANTED FRANKLIN A NEW TRIAL
PROSECUTION'S CROSS-EXAMINATION OF MISTY BOWLING ABOUT OPINIONS IN HER PRIOR INCONSISTENT STATEMENTS AND ERRED IN ALLOWING THE PROSECUTOR TO USE HER PRIOR OPINION AS SUBSTANTIVE EVIDENCE OF FRANKLIN'S GUILT
III. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN NOT GRANTING A NEW TRIAL ONCE DERRICK HUGHES RECANTED HIS TRIAL TESTIMONY WHERE THE RECANTATION REVEALED A MATERIAL DISCOVERY VIOLATION BY THE STATE WHICH DENIED FRANKLIN HIS CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS TO PRESENT A DEFENSE AND CROSS-EXAMINE HUGHES, THE ONLY OTHER WITNESS WHO CLAIMED TO HAVE SEEN FRANKLIN WITH A GUN
IV. THE TRIAL COURT COMMITTED PLAIN ERROR IN FAILING TO INSTRUCT THE JURY THAT PRIOR INCONSISTENT STATEMENTS ARE ADMISSIBLE ONLY FOR IMPEACHMENT, NOT AS SUBSTANTIVE EVIDENCE
V. THE INSTRUCTIONS GIVEN BY THE TRIAL COURT ON SELF-DEFENSE WERE PLAIN ERROR. ALTERNATIVELY, COUNSEL RENDERED CONSTITUTONALLY INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL IN FAILING TO OBJECT
VI. THE STATE'S CLOSING ARGUMENTS DEPRIVED APPELLANT OF A FAIR TRIAL
CONCLUSION

# TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Cases

.

1

•

Bailey v. Estate of Kemp, 955 So.2d 777, 782 (Miss. 2007)	12
Bell v. State, 207 Miss. 518, 530, 42 So.2d 728, 732-38 (Miss. 1949)	18
Burton v. Waller, 502 F.2d 1261, 1275 (5th Cir. 1974)	17
Dowda v. State, 776 So.2d 714, 717(	3
Gibson v. State, 731 So.2d 1087, 1094 (Miss. 1998)	3
Gray v. Lynn, 6 F.3d 265, 268-67 (5th Cir. 1993)	20
Griffin v. State, 495 So.2d 1342, 1354	17, 22
Hansen v. State, 592 So.2d 114, 134 (Miss. 1991)	8
Harrison v. State, 534 So.2d 175, 179 (Miss. 1988)	15
Hathorn v. State, 102 So. 771, 774 (Miss. 1925)	17, 18
Heflin v. State, 643 So.2d 512, 517-18 (Miss. 1994), overruled on other grounds, Owens v 666 So.2d 814, 817 (Miss. 1995)	v. State, 8
Hogan v. State, 854 So.2d 497, 500 (Miss.App. 2003)	19
Hooker v. State, 516 So.2d 1349, 1354 (Miss. 1987)	8
Idaho v. Wright, 497 U.S. 805, 821 (1990)	16
Jakup v. Lewis Grocer, Inc., 190 Miss. 444, 453, 200 So.2d 597, 600 (1941)	5
Johnson v. State, 908 So.2d 758, 764 (Miss. 2005)	17
Kubat v. Thieret, 867 F.2d 351, 370 (7th Cir.1989)	20
Kyles v. Whitley, 514 U.S. 419, 434 (1995)	14
Lucas v. O'Dea, 179 F.3d 412, 419 (6th Cir.1999)	20
Moore v. State, 755 So.2d 1276, 1280 (Miss. App. 2000)	15, 16
People v. Carter, 40 A.D.3d 1310, 1312, 838 N.Y.S.2d 192, 195 (N.Y.A.D.3 Dept. 2007)	4

People V. Johnson, 58 Misc.2d 937, 329 NYS2d 265 (1972)	4
People v. Rivera, 15 A.D.3d 247, 248, 780 N.Y.S.2d 158, 159	4
People v. Robinson, 180 A.D.2d 767, 768, 580 N.Y.S.2d 80	4
Readus v. State, 997 So.2d 941, 944 (Miss. App. 2008)	3
Reagan v. Norris, 365 F.3d 616, 621-622 (8th Cir. 2004)	20
Reddix v. State, 98 So. 850 (Miss. 1924)	18
Sears, Roebuck & Co. v. Devers, 405 So.2d 898, 900 (Miss.1981) overruled on othe Adams v. U.S. Homecrafters, Inc., 744 So.2d 736 (Miss. 1999)	er grounds, 13
Thompson v. State, 602 So.2d 1185, 1190-91 (Miss. 1992)	20
United States v. Crawford, 438 F.2d 441, 445 (8th Cir. 1971)	13
United States v. Garza, 608 F.2d 659 (5th Cir. 1979)	22
United States v. Hall, 653 F.2d 1002, 1008 (5th Cir.1981)	12
United States v. Puco, 436 F.2d 761, 762 (2nd Cir. 1971)	9
Wade v. State, 748 So.2d 771 (Miss. 1999)	3
Webb v. Jackson, 583 So.2d 946, 953 (Miss. 1991)	13
West v. State, 249 So.2d 650, 652 (Miss. 1971)	8
